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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BANGLADESH

- HIGH COURT DIVISION
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

Writ Petition No.312 of 2012
-AND-
IN THE MATTER OF:

An application under Article 44 and 102 of the
Constitution of the People’s Republic of
Bangladesh.

--AND-
IN THE MATTER OF:

Campaign for Popular Education (CAMPE)
(ArarFael wfedie) and another.

. o Petitioners
-Versus-

Bangladesh, represented by the Senior Secretary,

Ministry of Education, Bangladesh Secretariat,

Ramna, Dhaka and others.

............... Respondents
Ms. Sara Hossain, with

Mr. Ashraful Hadi, Advocates
................. for the Petitioners

Mr. M.A. Moklesur Rahman, DAG with
Ms. Nusrat Jahan, AAG and

Dr. Md. Bashir Ullah, AAG
......... for the respondents

Heard on 03.01.2013, 17.06.2013 and 03.10.2013
Judgment on 14.11.2014

Present:

Mr. Justice Naima Haider
and

Mr. Justice Zafar Ahmed

Naima Haider, J:

Campaign for Popular Education (“CAMPE”) and the Bangladesh
Legal Aid and Services Trust (“BLAST™), as petitioners, filed the writ

petition under Article 102 of the Constitution, as Public Interest Litigation.
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The petitioners, in the writ petition, challenged the imposition of fees
and other charges as admission fees or in the form of compulsory donations
for enrolment of students by various non-governmental private (primary,
secondary and higher secondary) educational institutions across the country
in violation of the law. The petitioners also challenged the failure of the
respondents in the writ petition to comply with their statutory and
constitutional duties to inquire into allegations of charging fees and other
charges in excess of the prescribed ceiling fixed by the Ministry of
the

Education under

fFEmafEs/mafis/maas e
TeoT=E=r TG =it e afse=sryea =reaf
SfEa cF@ ST fSTEm-2 0555 Fe-==s1/~nes> 5> /b -

egx>(SfS _FMfsTeEn)/ 2wd>/ ¢av, SifEws 38 feorw=,
203> and to prosecute and punish those found responsible and provide
redress to those affected.
A Division Bench issued Rule Nisi on the following terms by its
order dated 09.01.2012: _
i
“Let a Rule Nisi be issued, calling upon the respondents to show
cause as to why (i) the impugned imposition of fees and charges in
the form of donations ar.rdr otherwise as set out in Annexure BB Seric..
in complete disregard for the Guidelines prescribed by the Ministry
of  FEducation dated f4. }‘2.2‘01 I by the various educational

institutions, across the country and the failure of the respondents

Nos. | to 14 to comply with their statutory and constitutional duties
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to take immediate effective measures to prevent such imposition of
fees for admission by the educational institutions, or to investigate
such allegations, or to prosecute and punish those found in breach of
the said Guidelines and/or the apph"cab!e laws should not be
declared to be without lawful authority or of no legal effect and/or
unconstitutional being in violation of fundamental rights guaranteed
uncler Articles 15, 16, 17, 27 and 31 of the Constitution respectively,
and/or as to why (ii) they should not be directed to take immediate
action to investigate the incidents detailed in Annexure B Series and
to take appropriate action against those responsible (iii) they should
not be directed to take appropriate measures to a) provide a report
to this Hon'ble Court on whether there has been any investigation
into the allegations above, among others, regarding excessive
charging of admission fees, and if so, whether and what action has
been taken against those responsible; b) require schools inspectors
to inspect non-Governmental private educational institutions in the
country to assess the extent to which they are charging fees for
admission; c¢) take necessary and exemplary action against the
institutions found t()h"bfq_ in violation of the prescribed ceiling on
admission fees as provided for in the said Guidelines direct the
respondents to cancel the registration of the schools/institutions
and/or the MPO registration of the schools/institutions which have
been found to be violating the said Guidelines dated 14.12.2011, d)

adopt a clear and time-bound plan for regular monitoring of all




I

R it et 41

S = 7
R i e — Tt
AT AT il R e AL ST

S
il
T Zill L’;\\!‘l.'.‘.‘:\\ul!' Y

governmental and non-governmental private educational institutions
for compliance with the admission fee ceiling, and e) direct the
respondents to take immediate effective steps and ensure that the
errant schools/institutions refund the excess fees/charges extracted
from the guardians, and/or why such other or further order or
orders, as this Court may deem fit and proper, should not be
passed.”

Pending hearing of the Rule, the respondents Nos.1 to 13, being the
Ministry of Education, Ministry of Primary and Mass Education,
Directorate of Primary Education, Directorate O,f Secondary and Higher
Education and all Education Boards, were directed to submit a report to
this Court within three months on the measures taken by them to
investigate, prosecute and punish educational institutions that had imposed
fees and charges in the pretext of donations and otherwise in the alleged
disregard to the Guidelines, prescribed by the Ministry of Education, dated
1412201 1.

It appears that the Ministry of Education had fixed the ceiling of the
admission fees vide its ﬁﬁ%mﬁ bearing No. bs-wkg/kvrl 1/8-59 (Sfs
FifssE) /205> /¢ av (Fasnofs=s /st o
SfESa cFc@m SETEaE Sifesien-2055) dated 14 December
2011. Clause 9 sets out the maximum allowable fees that can be charged by
non-government educational institutions: “Sfeda Scaws U4

Ty e Sfs f@r g SfSa wEaws waora e Sicais
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fF =19 SIpeen WEEe Qe coo/-  (SE=rs)/ceh4
CB~tsteTl) Gl dooo/- (O Zerd)/ ooia (STl
W) ST 2000/~ (R =)/ Gissl pfes S5+
CIGIATFGN @s=pia wooo/- (e ==s=)/  wist
CIGIATFTGT Qa=Fa @ooo/- (S5 =Iet=) Gl caf=
= =T 17 Clause 10 of the said SITS==Tt provides that failure to

abide by the rules will prompt the Government to take action against the
concerned educational institutions including cancellation of their receipt of
Monthly Pay Order (MPO) from the Government in the following terms-
“Sfew AW a=e SfSa v a=Ew s s Adfas

e ani~ie Fifsesrz SIsgs <uag 93¢ F9ca 17

It was reported in national newspapérs that many schools in Dhaka
City alone are charging from Taka 8,000 upto Taka 32,000 as admissior,
fees or as donations which are required to be paid as pre-requisite of
admission. The petitioners, relying on newspaper publications drew our
attention to different school-s within Dhaka, such as Monipur School and
College, Viquarinnisa Noon Sc‘hoql and College, Willes Little Flower
High‘e_r-Secondary School, Agrani School and College etc which are no.
complying with the =IfS=11=11 bearing No. bs-wkg/kvrl1/8-59 (Sfs
S /205> /¢ ab (FETints=s sufses A

of$a cwc@a Sg=adEm MfsseEm-2053) dated 14 December
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2011 issued by the Ministry of Education. It is in this context, the
petitioners approached this Bench for necessary intervention and it is in
this context, this Division was inclined to issue Rule Nisi and pass interim
order, as set out above.

Interestingly, this wfit petition had not been seriously contested by
the respondents. On 14.01.2013, the respondent No.l- Ministry of
Education filed its Affidavit in compliance informing us that the
STt dated 14.12.2011 was amended by Notification bearing Memo
No. Pes1/ngss/v-en(SE AfSsem)/2o055 /v dated
31.01.2012 titled “ferarstrsn s /s s /s fr=s @
SfEq owwr@ S NFSTE-205> @@= SAe=i==1". The

sald amendment Notification dated 31.01.2012 is as follows:

SV E(CTI S @] FISETICT = THTBIT
=51 merreTeE
FIeETICe = Sfe<ieTs, Gl

Fe-[=30/1133 3 /b -@ > (SFS IS5 ) /203 3/ bb-STfa<ls
oSS o5/ o5

ST -205> T TC=Te= |

a7 e == /s3 5/ b-@s>(Shs  Fifsyr=r),/
QoIS /@A, ST 8 38/5/20355
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The respondent No.l- Ministry of Education informed this Bench

that pursuant to the direction of this Division, the Directorate of the

&
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Secondary and Higher Secondary Education had conducted an
investigation and submitted a report dated 19.1.2012 to the Ministry of
Education showing the amount of fees charged by different schools and
colleges. The investigation was conducted in respect of 32 schools in
Dhaka of which eight schools were found to have charged admission fees
below TK. 5,000/- (within the prescribed limit), ten schools between
Tk.5,000/- to Tk. 10,000/- and 14 schools in excess of Tk.10,000/-. On the
basis of the above report, the Ministry of Education arranged a ‘View
Exchange Meeting’ with the Secretary, Joint Secretary and Heads of
Institutions. Key findings and decisions as noted in the meeting and stated
in the report were as follows: (1) Schools/Institutions within Dhaka
Metropolitan Area with MPO cannot charge more than Tk. 5000 as
admission fees, (2) Schools/Institutions within Dhaka Metropolitan Area
with partial MPO can charge a maximum of Tk. 8000 (Bangla version) and
Tk. 10000 (English version) as admission fees, monthly fees, session
charges and development fees, (3) No school/institution can charge more
than Tk. 3000 for development pm:poses. We were also informed that the
National Security Intelligence independently conducted an inquiry and
submitted its réport on 14.5.2012 showing the amount of fees and charges
by different schools and colleges. The key findings of the report submitted
by the Nationél Security Intelligence were that: (1) 46 of the Non-
Government Schools all over the country are charging 3% to 800% more

admission fees than the maximum limit set by the Government, (2) parents

faced certain difficulties in admitting their children in such schools, (3)
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recommendations included imposing a penalty on schools which are not
abiding these provisions. We were further informed that the Directorate of
the Secondary and Higher Secondary Education formed another Inspection
Team on the basis of the report dated 14.5.2012 which submitted its
findings on 18.6.2012. This report contained detailed information from 17
schools of Dhaka regarding the amount of additional fees taken; the
amount of additional fees already adjusted with the students’ monthly fees
and the refunded amount of additional fees.

The petitioners filed a Supplementary Affidavit on 13.06.2013

annexing copy of another SIf<s=1=11 dated 13.11.2012 bearing No. ={2-

WU 00.0000. 092,88 . o50.52-9%q and titled
casifa e /2 s wscetcst sgtEs, fay sowngfs=s s

e A wog el sfs Sifssen-2052 issued by
the respondent No.1, the Ministry of Education. Clausé 10 and clause 22 of
the said Notification dated 13.11.2012, read together provide that in the
event of any educational institution’s failure to abide by the Notifications,
the Government shall take_. action against the concerned institution
including cancellation the Mr;mthly Pay Order (MPO) paid by the
Government and cancellation of the school’s registration or academic
licenée. We__ set out below the relevant provisions (Clauses 9, 10 and 22) of

the said Notification dated 13.11.2012:

“w. ﬁwwweﬁ% :

(=) ofSw Scaws wEesE Sy Glesl CHCGIHE G
QeI Shef=s aaforeseges 4SSt S 200/
(F2=rs) BIwl, == aufereess AfSsE scdms
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Through the Supplementary Affidavit, the petitioners informed this
Bench that though several schools continued to violate the provisions of the
said notifications issued by the Ministry of Education by continuing to
charge excessive admission fees, the respondents did not take any effective
measures to stop the gross malpractice.  The respondent No. [4-
Bangladesh Madrasah Education Board, through Affidavit in Opposition
informed this Bench that there has been no allegation of imposition of extra
charge/fees in any Madrasah and accordingly the Rule was wrongly issued
on it. On 28.07.2013, by another Affidavit [n Compliance, the respondent
No.1- Ministry of Education informed us that it had held enquirics against
Motijheel Ideal School and Col]ege_, and Viquarunnisa Noon School and
College (English medium) and submitted its report on 14.5.2013. The
findings of the Ministry of Education report are that Motijheel 1deal School
failed to implement the <=UfSstem dated 27.11.2012 whereas
Viquarunnisa Noon School and College (English medium) has
implemented the said SIS =11=Tt dated 27.11.2012. Motijheel Ideal School
and Viquarunnisa Noon School and College (English medium) issued
letters on 14.7.2013 to Director General, Directorate of Secondary and
Higher Education (DSHE) informing that it has partially adjusted excess
admission fees as per & s1=11 dated 27.11.2012. Monipur High School
and College issued its letter dated 4.7.2013 to Director General, Directlorate
of Secondary and Higher Education (DSHE) informing that it has not

charged any excess admission fees and has followed the STfs=ri=11 dated
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27.11.2012. However, it appeared from the report that no action had becen
taken against any other schools in this connection.

It seems to us that the respondent No.l-Ministry of Education is
cmpowered to make rules and regulations dealing with the admission [ees
etc. The power is conferred by the Rules of Business, in particular,
Schedule | of the Rules of Business. Schedule | of the Rules of Business,
1996 provides as the allocated businesses of Ministry of Education,
amongst others, educational policy and reforms (Secondary, Higher
Secondary and University education), fees in ”"r"'cspect of any subjects
allotted to this Division except fees taken in courts.

Ms. Sara Hossain, the learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the
petitioners has taken us through the writ petition and the documents filed
by the respondents. Ms. Hossain submitted that the policies framed by the
respondent No.[-Ministry of Education are binding on the schools. It was
also pointed out that the respondent No.l-Ministry of Education is under an
obligation to monitor the implementation of any rules, regulations and/or
guidelines framed in exercise of powers conferred by the Rules of Business
1996. We agree Ms. Hossain’s submission in this regard.

Ms. Hossain also submitted that impugned actions namely the
excessive amount of admission fees imposed by the educational institutions
constitute a breach of the provisions éf the two IfS=T1=1T as amended and
contravention of the applicable laws, under which the respondents have
statutory duties to investigate and take appropriate actions which they have

failed to do. It was also submitted that imposition of admission fces
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beyond the prescribed limit constitutes violation of the fundamental rights
guaranteed under the Constitution and that as the guardians of the
Constitution, we are required to intervene. We take a note of her
submission.

In light of the affidavits filed by the respondent No.l-Ministry of
Education, it appears that the Government has taken some steps to ensure
that the policy is adhered to. We see that there had been compliance, if not
full. The respondents did not argue that the Rule is not maintainable; rather
through affidavits, the respondents have informed this Bench that steps are
being taken and the process is continuous. We see substance in the
arguments advanced by the respondent No.l- Ministry of FEducation
through the learned Deputy Attorney General. However, we are not entirely
convinced that all that was necessary was done. Accordingly, this Court is
of the view that the respondent No.1 should be more proactive and should
take rigorous steps to ensure that its decision is complied with.

Ms. Hossain took us through Articles 15 and 17 of the Constitution
and placed before us the decision of the Supreme Court of India in the case
of Mohini Jain v. Karnataka, AIR 1992 SC 1858 in which their Lordships
held:

I e every citizen has a 'right to education’ under the Constitution.

... The State may discharge its obligation through State-owned or

State-recognised  educational  institutions.  When  the  State

Government  grants recognition to the private educational

institutions it creates an agency to fulfill its obligation under the
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Constitution. The students are given admission to the educational
institutions - whether State-owned or State recognised in recognitior
of their right to education' under the Constitution. Charging
capitation fee in consideration of admission to educational
institutions is a patent denial of a citizen's right to education under
the Constitution.’

Our attention had also been drawn to the Mahmudul Islam’
commentary in Constitution of Bangladesh (Third edition, Page 213-214)
which reads as follows:

“The fundamental principles of Sra{e policy of the Constitution in

respect of education are similar to the directive principles of Staie

Policy of the Indian Constitution. On the other hand, art. 31 is wides

in scope than art.21 of the Indian Constitution. There is no reason

why the decisions of the Indian Supreme Court in this regard shall
not be applicable in our jurisdiction.’

In addition, it was submitted that the State has obligations under its
international human rights treaty commitments to ensure the rights of al'
citizens to access to education.

Given that the Rule is not opposed and that the respondent No. |-
rMinistry of Education by affidavit informed this Bench that it has taken
steps to implement the policy regarding admission fees, we do not leel that

it is necessary for us to go into the detailed analysis as to whether educatior

should be considered as a “fundamental right” or a right akin therceto. 1t is
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also not necessary analyze whether there had been any violation of any
constitutional position.

Simply put, in our opinion, the policies adopted by the Government
(relied upon by the petitioner) have binding effect on the educationa’
institutions and must be followed. Also in our opinion, the respondent
No.1- Ministry of Education, should ensure, directly and/or through other
organizations that the educational institutions follow its policy relating to
admission fees and that if not followed, it should take steps against the
concerned educational institutions for non compliance. This, the responden:
No.I-Ministry of Education must do Strictly.-

We part the aforesaid observation and make the Rule absolute with a
continuing mandamus upon the respondent No.1- Ministry of Iiducation to
ensure that its policy regarding admission fees are being followed strictly
and that educational institutions are not allowed to take steps prejudicial tc

the interest of the students generally.

Before parting with the judgment we would like to extend our
special gratitude to the Deputy Attorney General for providing all

necessary assistance to us.

The Rule is made absolute, with the above direction without any

order as to costs.

Naima Haider.

Zafar Ahmed, J:
I agree
Zafar Ahmed
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